## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1945** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 3/

(By Mr. Bone; and Harmer

PASSED Coursey 8 1945

In Effect 90 days from Passage





## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 31

(By Messrs. Boner and Harmer)

[Passed February 8, 1945; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Harrison county to use unexpended funds and surpluses in the general fund of said county for the purpose of creating a special fund for the building of a new jail, or for enlarging, remodeling and improving the present jail, and to expend for such purposes the fund so created.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Harrison County Court Authorized to Create

- 2 a Special Jail Fund.—The county court of Harrison county
- 3 is hereby authorized and empowered from year to year
- 4 to use any unexpended funds of said county and any sur-
- 5 plus in the general county fund for the purpose of cre-

- 6 ating a special fund for the building of a new jail, or for
- 7 enlarging, remodeling and improving the present jail,
- 8 and to expend for such purposes the fund so created.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies tha	t
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.	
Charles O. Morris	

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Corecond the is corecond chronica.
Charles C. Morros
Chairman Senate Committee
() 0, 1, 1, 0
X. Ude Hrughey X
Chairman House Committee
la +
Originated in the Senate
an de l
Takes effect passage
Je Jonan Mars
Clerk of the Senate
0011:001
The House of Delegates
Clerk of the House of Delegates
( ) D M. Dickers
President of the Senate
John E. ares
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the
day of Tihruany, 1945.
Claure Mess.
Governor.
Pri 14 A

Filed in the oilice of the Sacretary of State FEB 9 1945 Societary of State